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PISCIPLINARY HEARING DISPOSITION

1 Superintendent O  Bureau Commander
O Bureau Commander's Committee X Commander
To: Superintendent Shaun D, Ferguson Date: August 12, 2019
From: Commander Lejon Roberts / 1st District P.L.B. Complaint #: 2017-0630-R
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On Monday, August 12 2019, a Disciplinary Hearing was held on the above referenced P.LB. case.
As the Hearing Officer, [ reviewed the charge(s) against Lieutenant John O Brien, employee #14663, assigned 1o
First District. After consideration of the evidence presented, it is my opinion that the charge(s) should be classified
as follows:
check (v) Q) if additional sustained violation(s) (ASY)

RULE NUMBER & NAME AS DISPOSITION

Rule 2: Moral Conduct; Paragraph 1: Adherence to Law,
to Wit R.5. 14:46 Relﬂtive to FELISE: Ilnpl'isonmcnt NOVP SUSVI\AINED

2 Rule 4: Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4: Neglect of Duty, U
(c)6, failing to comply with instructions, oral or written from
an authoritative source, to wit NOFD Policy 344. 1.1 Report SUSTAINED
Preparation

Rule 4: Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4: Neglect of Duly, (€36, [}
3 failing to comply with instructions, oral or written from an
authoritative source, to wit NOPD Chapter 1.2.4 Search and
Seizure, Paragraph 47, Strip Search shall be conducted in a SUSTAINED
secure area of the NOPD facilities unless exigent circumstances
exist

Rule 4: Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4: Neglect of Duiy, {€)6,
failing to comply with instructions, oral or written from an

4  authoritative source, to wit Chapter 1.2.4 Search and Seizure, [ e .
Paragraph 51, Body Cavity Search, No person may be subject lo SUSTAINED
a body cavity search without a search warrant

Rule 4: Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4: Neglect of Duty,
Subsection (b), An employee with supervisory responsibility shall
be in neglect of duty whenever he fails 10 properly supervise [
5 subordinates, or when his actions in matters relating to discipline rer erm e .
fail to conform with the dictates of Departmental Rules, Policies NOT SUSTAINED
and Procedures to wit Chapter 1.9 Armests, Paragraph 12-
Supervisor Responsibilities~ The supervisor shall approve
officer’s arrest recommendation based on the cxistence of
probable cause and consistent with NOPD regulations (Traffic
Affidavit #1869655
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6

Page 2 of 4

Rule 4: Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4: Neglect of Duty,
Subsection (b), An employee with supervisory responsibility shall
be in neglect of duty whenever he fails to properly supervise
subordinates, or when hig actions in matters relating to diseipline
fail to conform with the dictates of Departmental Rules, Policies
and Procedures, to wit Chapter 1.2.4, Search and Seizure,
paragraph 5 Search prescribed the following. (Ordered Officer
McKay to conduct a warrantless search of a child without
probable cause)

a
SUSTAINED

Rule 4; Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4: Neglect of Duty,

(c)6, failing to comply with instructions, oral or written from
an authoritative source, to wit NOPD LA, R832:391Part VII
Procedure and Reports, Appearance upon arrest paragraph ©

0 UNFOUNDED

Ruile 4: Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4: Neglect of Duty,
Subsection (b), An employee with supervisory responsibility shall
be in neglect of duty whenever he fails to properly supervise
subordinates, or when his actions in matters relating to discipline
fail to conform with the dictates of Departmiental Rules, Policies
and Procedures, Chapter 1.2.4 Search and Seizure Paragraph 5,
Search and Seizure (warrantless search of Mr. Bailey for illicit
narcotics no probable cause

SUSTAINED

Rule TX, Section 1, Paragraph 1.1, of the City Civil Service
Rules Relative to "Maintaining Standards of Service.”

Q SUSTAINED

As a Result, it is my / our recommendation that Lieutenant John O’ Brien should:

(cheek (V) one) L1 not be disciplined ¥l be disciplined  as follows:

RULE NAME

Rule 2: Moral Conduct; Paragraph 1:
Adherence to Law, to wit R.8. 14:46 Relative
to False Imprisonment

PENALTY

NONE

Rule 4: Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4:
Neglect of Duty, (c)6, failing to comply with
instructions, oral o written from an authoritative
source, to wit NOPD Policy 344.1.1Report
Preparation

Level B 1% Offense
1 Day Suspension

Rule 4: Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4:
Meglect of Duty, (c)é, failing to comply with
instructions, oral or written from an authoritative
source, to wit NOPD Chapter 1.2.4 Search and
Seizure, Paragraph 47, Strip Search shall be
conducted in a secure area of the NOPD facilities
unless exizent circumstances exist

Level B 1* Offense
1 Day Suspension

2017-0630-R
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Rule 4: Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4
Neglect of Duty, (c}6, failing to comply with
instructions, oral ot written from an authoritative
source, to wit Chapter |.2.4 Search and Seizure,
Paragraph 31, Body Cavity Search, Mo person
may be subjeet 1o a body cavity search without a
search warrant

Level B 1% Offense
1 Pay Suspension

Rule 4; Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4;
Neplect of Duty, Subsection (b), An employee
with supervisory responsibility shall be in neglect
of duty whenever he fails to properly supervise
subordinates, or when his actions in matters
relating to discipline fail to conform with the
dictates of Departmental Rules, Policies and
Procedures to wit Chapter 1.9 Arrests, Paragraph
12- Supervisor Responsibilities- The supervisot
shall approve officer’s arrest recommendation
based on the existence of probable cause and
conaistent with NOPD regulations {Traflfic
Atfidavit #1869655

NONE

Rule 4: Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4:
Neglect of Duly, Subsection (b), An ernployee
with supervisory responsibility shall be n neglect
of duty whenaver he fails to properly supervise
subordinates, or when his actions in matters
relating to discipline fail to conform with the
dictates of Departmental Rules, Policies and
Procedures, to wit Chapter 1.2 4, Search and
Seizure, paragraph 3 Search prescribed the
following.{Ordered Officer Mckay to conduct a
warrantless search ol a chiltd without probable
cayse}

Level B 1% Offense
1 Day Suspension

Rule 4: Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4:
Neglect of Duty, (¢)6, failing to comply with
instructions, oral or written from an authoritative
source, 10 wit NOPD L.A. R832:391Part VII
Procedure and Reports, Appearance upon arrest
paragraph C

NONE

Rule 4: Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4:
Neglect of Duty, Subsection (b), An employec
with supervisory responsibility shall be in neglect
of duty whenever he fails to properly supervise
subordinates, or when his actions in matters
relating to discipline fail to conform with the
dictates of Deparimental Rules, Policies and
Procedures, Chapter .2.4 Search and Seizure
Paragraph 5, Search and Seizure { Warrantless
search of Mr. Bailey for illicit narcotics no
probable cause

Level B 1* Offense
1 Day Suspension

Rule X, Section I, Paragraph i.1, of the City
Civil Service Rules Relative to “Maintaining
=tandards of Service.”

NONE

2017-0630-R
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COMMENTS (optional):
IF AN ADDITIONAL SUSTAINGD VIOLATION(S} IS RECOMMENDED, A 105 ARTICULATING HOW THE ADDITIONAL
VIQLATION{S) WAS DETERMINED SHALL BE ATTACHED; AND MADE A PAGE OF THIS FORM.

SIGNATURI(S) OF HEARING OFFICER(S)

%’A« —m Date; j//nﬂ/ﬁ?
/4 FA

% Date: gﬁ };// 7

[

¢ CONCUR] UR
@"/G "M"/"/( Date: g"/{-‘c‘?

SIGNATURE OF Buyreaw Commander

QQE@GMTwEB-NEURm

e ) £z o Date; C.}’ / o / 14
SIGNATURE OF SUPERII%TENDENT OF POLICE

COMMENTS:

INSTRUCTIONS: The Hearing Officer shall he responsible far forwarding to P.LE., via appropriate chain of cormmiand, both the orfginal Hearing Molifisation and the

original Hearing Disposition, along wilh the entire invastigative report.

Original - PIB investigative report file

2017-0630-R
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DISCIPLINARY HEARING NOTIFICATION
1 Superintendent O Bureau Commander

1 Bureau Commander’'s Committee Commander
DATE: 08/5/2019
P.I.B. CONTROL #: 2017-0630-R
T0O: Lieutenant John O’'Brien; F.0.B., First District

FROM: Commander Lejon Roberts, First District

An administrative investigation was conducted by Sergeant Omar Diaz, alleging that you
conducted an unjustified strip search, which may have been a cavity search of an individual
during an investigation of illegai narcotics. Sgt. Diaz sustained allegation #7; however, it was
overturned in the Pre-Disposition Hearing held at the Public Integrity Bureau on April 8, 2019.

Such conduct may be a violation of:

1. Rule 2: Moral Conduct; Paragraph 1: Adherence to Law, to wit R.S, 14:46 Relative to False
IMPHSONMENt. .o ey bt emnn s ee e s e e marensbenaaesann NOT SUSTAINED

2. Ruie 4: Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4: Neglect of Duty, (c)8, failing to comply with instructions, oral
or written from an authoritative source, to wit NOPD Policy 344.1.1Report Preperation.......... SUSTAINED

3. Rule 4: Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4: Neglect of Duty, (¢}, failing to comply with instructions,
oral or written from an authoritative source, to wit NOPD Chapter 1.2.4 Search and Seizure, Paragraph 47,
Strip Search shall be conducted in a secure area of the NOPD facilities unless exigent circumstances
IS, Lt st ir b e e b et anee e ana e e AT E AR A e e et eenn eenneenmrerarans SUSTAINED

4, Rule 4: Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4: Neglect of Duty, (c)6, failing to comply with instructions,
oral or written from an authoritative source, to wit Chapter 1.2.4 Search and Seizure, Paragraph 51, Body
Cavity Search, No person may be subject to a body cavity search without a search

L= 2 T3 O U SUSTAINED

5. Ruie 4: Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4: Neglect of Duty, Subsection (b), An employee with
supervisory responsibility shall be in neglect of duty whenever he fails to properly supetvise
subordinates, or when his actions in matters relating to discipline fail to conform with the dictates of
Departmental Rules, Policies and Procedures to wit Chapter 1.9 Arrests, Paragraph 12- Supervisor
Responsibilities- The supervisor shall approve officer’s arrest recommendation based on the existence of
probable cause and consistent with NOPD regulations (Traffic Affidavit #J869655)......... NOT SUSTAINED
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6. Rule 4: Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4: Neglect of Duty, Subsection (b), An employee with
supervisory responsibility shall be in neglect of duty whenever he fails to properly supervise
subordinates, or when his actions in matters relating to discipline fail to conform with the dictates of
Departmental Rules, Policies and Procedures, to wit Chapter 1.2.4, Search and Seizure, paragraph 5
Search prescribed the following. The U.S. Constitution generally requires law enforcement to obtain a
warrant prior 10 Conducting & S@aArCH... . e e rrtr e aabens SUSTAINED

7. Rule 4: Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4: Neglect of Duty, (c)8, failing to comply with instructions,
oral or written from an authoritative source, to wit NOPD L.A. R832:391Part VIl Procedure and Reports,
Appearance upon arrest PAragraph C. i st s e e rmn e s rerra e arear UNFOUNDED

8. Rule 4: Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4: Neglect of Duty, Subsection (b), An employee with
supervisory responsibility shali be in neglect of duty whenever he fails to properly supervise
subordinates, or when his actions in matters relating to discipline fail to conform with the dictates of
Departmental Rules, Policies and Procedures, Chapter 1.2.4 Search and Seizure Paragraph 5, Search and
Seizure (warrantless search of Mr. Bailey for ilticit narcotics no probable cause)......cceeeeeee..... SUSTAINED

As well as a violation of:

Rule [X, Section 1, and Paragraph 1.1, of the City Civil Service Rules relative to *Maintaining Standards of
Service.”
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Rule IX prescribes RULE IX
DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS

SECTION 1. MAINTAINING STANDARDS OF SERVICE
1.1 When an emiployee in the classified service is unable or unwilling to perform the dulies of his/her position in a salisfactory manner, or
has commifled any act to the prejudice of the service, or has omitted o perform any act it was his/er duty to perform, or otherwise has
become subject fo corrective aclion, the appointing autharity shall take action warranted by the circumstances to maintain the standards of
gffective service. The action may include one or more of the following:
{1} removal from the service.
(2} involuntary retirerment.
(3) reduction in pay within the salary range for the emplayee’s classification, subject to the provisions of Rule 1V, Section 3.
{4) demolion to any position of a lower classificafion thal the emplayee is deemed by the appointing authority and the Director to ba
competent (o fill, accormpanied by a reduction in pay, which is within the safary range for the lower classification, subject {o the provisions of
Rule 1V, Section 3.
(5) suspension without pay not exceeding one hundred twenty (120) calendar days.
(6) fine.
(as amended June 10, 1882, effective June 10, 1985)
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You are hereby instructed to appear in the uniform of the day, or coat and tie or appropriate dress for female
empioyees, UNARMED, on Monday, August, 12, 2019 @ 10:00 am, at the First District Station Located at 51
North Rampart Street for a Disciplinary Hearing before Commander Lejon Roberts, At that time you will be
afforded an opportunity to present any mitigating circumstance, justification, or explanation you may have to offer.
You may also have legal counsel or other representative, or both, present at the disciplinary hearing in the

capacity of an observer to the proceedings.

- v

SIGNATURE OF HEARING OFFICER: b\J Date; gfl(n l {(f

o
SIGNATURE of EMPLOYEE: / M? Date: : 7 C(
INSTRUCTIONS: Appandix *A" shall be completed by the Hearing Officer or designea. 1t shall be used to farmaily notify the accused employee, (1) that a

disciplinary hearing will be conducied; (2) the tima, date, and location of the hearing: {3) the identity of the Hearing Officar; {4) the nature of the vinlation(s),
and (5) & synopgis of the incident upon which the ailegation{s) was based.

APPENDIX “A” SHALL BE ISSUED TO AND SIGNED FOR BY THE ACCUSED EMPLOYEE AT LEAST FIVE (5)
CALENDAR DAYS PRIOR TO THE DATE OF THE HEARING.

Original: Employee
Photocopy: P.L.B. investigative report file



PRE-DISCIPLINARY HEARING DISPOSITION

LlSuperintendent (1 Superintendent Committee [ Dpty. Superintendent O Commander

To: Superintendent Svaun P. Ferguson Date: 05-14-19

From: Captain Simon Hargrove P.LB. CTN #: 201 7-063(0-R
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On Tuesday, April 9, 2019, a Pre-Disciplinary Hearing was held on the sbove-referenced P.LB. case. As
the Hearing Officer, ] reviewed the charge(s) against Lt. John Obrien; Emp #41633; First District
Distriet. The following witnesses testified: NONE. The following persons were present Captain Simon
Hargrove (Mearing Orgﬁccr), Commander Sabrina Richardson (Public Integrity Bureau) Lt Jobn
Obrien (The Accused), Sgt. Omar Diaz (Investigator) Donavan Liviearri (Accused Attorney) Stella
Cziment (IPM’s Office), and Chaclyn Hunt ( from IPM partner Invisible Institute).

After consideration of the evidence presented, it is my opinion that the charge(s) should be
classified as follows:

Cheek O for additional sustained violation(e) {agv)

RULE VIOLATION [by number. name] ASY DISPOSITION

I Ruled: al Conduct; Parnpraph | O ___Not Sustained
Adherence 1o law to wil; RS 14:46.

Relative to False Imprisonment

3 Performance of Duty: pera <4 Nesleat of Duty, (4] Snstained
C-6: Failing to comply with. oral or writicn,
from an Avthotitstive soorge: to wit NOPD

1 4 1.1 Report Prenaration

3 FPerformanee of Duty: para dieglect of Duty, O Sustaiged -
Lofi; Eailing to comply with. oral ov weitien. from
an Authoritative source: to wit. NOPD
Chapter 1.2.4 Search and Seizuce narapraph 47,
Sirip Search, shali be condueted in 8 secure area of’
the NOPI fasilitvuniess exigent ciroumssnees oxrist

4 TPerformance of Duly; para A MNeplest of Duty, (4] Sustained
C-6: Fafling to comply with. oral or writter,
from an Authoritative sonrce: to wit NOPD.
Chaplee 1.2.4 Scarch and Seizure para 51,
Body Cavity Search, Mo persan may be gubiect 1o
z.hudy cavity search without a search warment

3 Rule 4: Performance of Duty; Pacegraph 4 (3] Mot Sustained
Megiost of Duty, Subparagrenh (b, An employes
with superyisory resconsibility shall be in neelect of
duty whenever he fails 1o properly supervise
subordinates, or when his actions In matters relating
1o diseinline fail (o eonform with the dictates of
Departmenta) Ruies, Policies  snd Procedures w wit:
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Chaptar 1.9 Arresis — Parasraph 12 Supervisor's

Responsibililies — The Supervisor sheil approve the

afficer’s aprest tecommendation based on the existence of

probable cause and consistency with NOPD repuations
{Traffic Alfidavit BIBAIA55)

6 Rule 4: Performance of Duty: Paragraph 4, Q Sustained
Neglegl of Duly, Subparagraph (b} An emplovee
with supervisory responsibiiity shall be in nesject of
duty whenever he fails to propedy supervize
subordinates, or when his actions in inatters relating
to discipline fall 1o conform with the dietaies of
Repacimental Rules. Rolicies and Procedures to wit:
Chapter 1 2 4 Search and Seizure. para 3 Starch and
Seizure presoribes the following. {ordaornd
Officer McKay to eondeut a warrantless search of &
child withowt probable casue)

7 Perfermance of Duty; para A4Neglect of Dby, %
G-6: Failine to eomply with, oral or written,
from an Authoritative souree: 3o wit, MOPD
Lovisiana Revized Stztue 32 Section 391
PART Vil. PROCEDURE AND REPORTS
Apparanss upon arvest pars O

Unfounded

& Rule 4 Performanes of Duty; Paragraph 4, Neglos! O Susiained
of Duty, Subparagraph (b); An employee with
supervisory responsibility shall be in neglest of
SRAEY SRk i 3BE G gl I s visu
subordinates, or when his actions in matters relating
to dizcipiine fhil to conform with the dictates of
Departmenta! Rules, Policies and Procedures ta wit:
Chapter 1.2.4 Search and Seizure, Paragraph 3, Search
£ Seizvres (Warraniless search of Mr. Bailey for
illicit narcotics no protable cause),

4 Rule IX, Section 1, parngraph fthe City Civil
ervice Rules Relative to “Maintaining Standards O

of Servies,"

Sustained

SIGNATUREQF PIE HEARING OFFICLER

1
Cﬂx{’* L CE;"_/\H\:G‘-*;;J"’""‘ Dae: I -/ (")f'“]

IE AN ADDITIONAL SUSYTAINED VIQLATION(S) 1S RECOMMENDED, 4 105 ARTICULATING HOIV THE

ADDITIONAL VIOLATION(S} WAS DETERMINED SHALL BE ATTACHED, AND MADE A PAGE QF THIS
FORM.
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Cn [tdate), a Pre-Disciplinary Hearing was held on the above-referenced P.LB. case. Asthe
Hearing Officer, | reviewad the charge(s) against [rank /name; ID#; assignment]. The following witnesses

testified: [list names, ranks, 1D#s, assignment and/or relationship to aceused]. The following persons
were present [list 2lf persong present].

AGGRAVATING/MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES:

As a result, it is my/our recommendation that Lt. John O’brien should be disciplined as follows:

RULE YIOLATION EENALTY
1
2
3
A
f:. r
]

COMMENTS (If you are deviating from the presumptive penalty, explain the deviation here):

SIGNATURE(S) OF HEARING OFFICER(S)

Drate:

Dafe:

CONCUR / DONOTCONCUR

Date:
SIGNATURE OF Deputy Superintendent of accused employee's Bureao

COMMENTS:
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CONCUR / DONOTCONCUR

Diate;

SIGNATURE OF SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE

COMMENTS:
INSTRUCTIONS: The Hearing Officer shall be responsible for forwarding to P.LB,, via

appropriate chain of command, the eriginal Pre-Disciplinary Hearing Disposition form, rlomg

with any notifications or waivers, and the entive investigative report.

Origingl - ILLE. Investigative roport file

NOPD Form 214
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PREDISPOSITION CONFERENCE NOTIFICATION
Forum (circle one):

JKMHW\

\\E }Lﬁmmmnd&r Deputy Superintendent  Superintendent’s Committee Superintendent

DATE: 04-03-2019
P.LB. CIN#: 2017-0630-R

TO: LT./John O'Brien / 41633 / 1 Distriot
FROM:  Commander Sabrina Richardson, Pubfic Integrity Bureau

An investigation conducted by Sereeant Omar Diar, PIB has revealed that on or about you allegedly:

On Saturday, September 23, 2017, you may have conducted an unjusiiiiable strip search, which may have

een a cavity search, of an individual during an investigation for illegal narcotics. The search ended up
with the discovery of illegal narcoties hidden upon the individual that was subjected to the search. Because
of the findings, the subject was amrested and charged aceordingly.

Based upon the initial inquire, you may have violated the Louisiana Statutory Criminal Law relative to
False Imprisonments and numeyons violations of the rules, policies and/or procedures of the New QOrleans
Police Department.

Sergeant Diaz recommended the following dispositions:

V1. Rule 2: Moral Conduct; Paragraph 1, Adherence to law to wit; RS 14:46, Relative to False
:ln‘prisonment lllllllllllllll Adbdphynmagisnmprrass 1¢‘l|itlll¢!IliJﬂwtnvtb!NDT SUS'I‘AINED

V2. Rule 4: Performance of Duty; Paragraph h 4: Neglect of Duty: ¢(6) Failing to comply with
instructions, oral or written, from any authoritative source; to wit Poliey 344.1.1 Report

Preparation e, rrmieiitearseecarnereinns wensUSTAINED

»  Youincotreetly documented that money and illegal narcotics found on driver's person during the warrantless
search on the search warrant ; thus giving the impression that the narcotics was located within the vehicle,

*  Youwviolated this rule when you inappropriately docwmenied the order of search issued by a judge, incorrectly
wrote the sequence of events in the gist section of the report, which gave the impression that the driver was
arrested for traffic viplation and a full search of the driver, incident to arrest Jead to the discovery of illegal
narcotics. When according 1o your stalement the stop was secondary to the warrant less search that produces the
NAFCONCS.

*  You fatled to obtain identifying information abour the adult to whose custody a six-year-old male was releasad to
by police, and when he documented the contmband found on the aestee on the return of ssarch L, OFBrien
orslered an officer 1o stop a black male because he believed the subject matched the description of Mr, Bailey.



NEW ORLEANS DEPARTMENT OF POLICE
QEFERENCE SLIP

NAME OR TITLE
LEJON ROBERTS
COMMANDER, FIRST DISTRICT

PLEASE SET AND CONDUCT A COMMANDER’S HEARING ON THE
ATTACHED D.I.-1 # 17-0630-R ON POLICE LIEUTENANT JOHN
O’BRIEN,

The Office of the Congent Decree Monitor “OCDM™ now requires that
Notices and support documentation be provided within 48 hours aller the
Hearing date has been set; or at least one week prior to the scheduled hearing

Please e-mail a copy of the completed and acknowledged Hearing
Notification Form to Sgt. Christopher Johnson of FOB,

s [earing Officer: Name & Contact Info
» Date — Time — Location of Hearing
+ Name of Accused Employee

« Nature of the Allegations/Charges

THE HEARING MUST BE HELD BEFORE AUGUST 9, 2019,

RETURN THE COMPLETED HEARING PACKET TO THE FIELD
OPERATIONS BUREAU BY AUGUST 16, 2019.

FROM: DATE

PAUL NOEL 7-22-2019
DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT
FIELD OPERATIONS BUREAU 058-5740




PIbh Qfficer Complaint Hizgtery Shett Report
FOLICE LIBUIENAMT Jchn O'brian [1828/014663)

wWindows Userpame: 014883 Hize date: Juon D9, 2002
corrant assignmoent (s):
Burepab: FOBR = Figld dpwraticns Bursau
pistrict / Diviszion: First Dicrrict
Division Assziqnment: lat Platobo

Rank Ipitiated PIB Control Wumber: 2008=-if25.R
Racaived: Sep 26, 2008
Ttew Mumbar: 05-1025-
Priority: DI~L
Rliegations:
RULE 4: PERF OF DUTY: DPHRRAGRAPH 04 ~ ABGLEST QF SUTY -~ SUSTAINED -
netions taken:
Mov Z2, 2005 ~ Suspension Daysihrg gusponcded:

Hurricane Katrina AWOL Cexw

Pubrlie Initiated PIB Control Wunber: 2007=0233=C
Recealvad: Mar 30, 2007
Iton Mumber: (070223
Priogity: DIw-l
Alleguations:
RULE Z: MORAL COHDUCT: PRRAGRADPH 01 - ADHERENCE T8O LR ~ < HOT SUSTALWED -
BOLE 3: FROT QORINCT: PARAGFAPH 01 - PROTESSIOHANISM - -— HOT SUSTAIMED -
hetions taken:
w Hearim Rays/hry suapended:
- Naneg Baya/hrs suspendead:

THEFT I¥ THE RMOUNT OF £200.00

Fubire fnsdyalad ¥1E Centrol Humber: ZOUG-04]%-0
Recsivad: Jun 05, 2008
Ttan Namber: DRO4LED
Spionity: DI-1
Aliegations:
RULE 2: MORAL CONDUCT: PARRGRAFH 05 - UNAUTHORIZED FORCE - -~ HOT SUSTAIMULR =
Lotions tebken:
- None Davs/hrs suspanded:

Public Initiated #iBE Contrel Humbker: 2008-D5B82-L
Becaivad hug 01, 2008
Ttaw Humber: OBOSHE
Priority: DI-1
Rllegations:

BULE 3 MORAL COMDUCT: SARAGEAFH 01 - ADHERENHCE TO LA - - NOT BUSTRINER -

RUIZ 2: MORAL CONDUGCT: PARAGRAPH D% -~ VBRBAL FNTIMIDATION - - HOT SUSTATOKD -

REELE 1 NORRBL CONDUCT: PRELGRAFH 0% — URAUTHORIZED FORCE - - %OT SUSTAIHED ~

RULE 4: PERF OF DLTY: PARAGRAPH Q% ~ INSYRUCTIONH PRGM ARUTHORITATIVE SCURCE - - HOT

SUETRINED =
Lotions caken:
= hane Paye/hrs suspended:
- Hone Laya/fhrs suspendest:
- Hone  Oays/hrs suspended:
- done  Days/fhrs suspended:

TO WIT CRIMINAL BAMAGE



Paklic Indtiated PIB Contrel Number: 2008-0756-C
Remedvad : Jul 28, 2009
Itam Nusbas: (90756
Priericy: DI~]
Allezaciong:
RULE 2: MORAL COWDUCT: BROAGRALH 07 - ADHRBASHCE $0 LAW - ~ WHOT EUSTATHED -
Roviong tekens
- Ronsz Days/hrs snspended:

TUEFT IN THE AMOUHNT OF 340060.00

Public Initiated Fi8 Gontrooel Wumber: 2010~0833=C
Begaivesd: Jun 14, 2010
Izer NHumbecs: 100833
Priority: DI-1
Rilegations:

RULE &: KORAL CORDUCT: PARAGEALH 05 -~ VYEREAL INTIMIDATION - -~ HOT SUSTRINED - Ju)l 26,
2012
Botloas taken:
Jul 26, 2012 - Hone | Days/hgy suspended:
RULE Z: WMORRL CQOWDUCT: DRRAGRATH 06 ~ UNANTHNRIZED FORCE — - HOT SUSTAINED ~ Jul 26,
2612

Eovions taken:
Jul 2&, 20317 - ftrons tays/hrs suspenries:
RULE +: PRRE OF DITY: PARRGRAPU (2 — IRSTRUCTIONS FROM ADPHORITATIVE SOURCE - - MOT
SOSTAINED - Jul 2&, 2012
Actions takan:
Jul 24, 2812 - Hona bBayashre suapendeds

Fublic Tnitiated PIE Contrel HMuwbher: 20106-~1139-G
Hadgivmed Aoz 16, 2015
Frem Hincher:
Priority: BI-1
Allegations:
RULE 2: HORAL CONDUCT: PREAGRATH 01 - AGHIRENGE T2 LAW - - BOT SUSTAIMED ~ Jun 30, 201
Avtisnsg takens
Jun 36, Z0:1 - MNanse Pays/Mes guapended:

Public Initiatad PIP Conbtrel Bunber: Z2010=1472=-C
Racaived: Wov I, 2210
Tham Fambey
Prioraty: DI-1
Allegacirmny:
RULE Z:; MORRL CONDRICT: PARAGRAFH 01 - ADHEREHCE TO LAW — [See hrreached Criminal Charges)
= NOY BUSTATINED - Dec 27, 2011
Actiong takehn:
Dae A7, 2011 ~ Wame  Days/hrs suspended:
RO 2: MORAL COMDUCT: PARARGRALPH [OE - UNAUTHORTERD FORCE - - HOT SUSTAINED - Dge 27,

2011
Actions rakan:
bwe 27, 2011 «~ None  Baya/hvs suspented:
ROLE 3: PROE COWDUCT: PARAGRAPE 01 - Prefessionatism -~ = BT SUSTRINED - Dag 27, 2011
Aobkidana taken:
Dee 27, 2011 - None  Days/hrs svapended:
Chargeas:
State Misdemeansr Law Vriclation Y10/227301¢ (fhefo] -
Public Initistaed PIB Contcol Numbar: 2010-~18314-3
Recaived: Dge 27, 2010

Ttem Muosmtser:
Priowity: DI-l
Allegations:
BULE 2@ MORAML COWDOICT: RARASHATH 0L - AGHERSNIE IO AW =~ - NOT SUSTAINED - D=c 01, 201}



RULE 3: PROT COMCAFCT: PRRAGRAEE 01 - PROYESSLONALISH - - HOT SUSTAIHED - Dec 91, 2011
Actipns tzhen:

Dege Ui, 20611 - Nene Daye/hrs suspenged:
Gec 0L, 2011 -~ Hone Daya/nrg avipendsd:

FPublic Initiated FIB Ceontrel Munber: Z0i2-0635-C
Received: Jul 11, R0EZ Ll

Iterm Wuabert:
Priority: DI-1
ARilagstions:
RULE 4: PREEF OF DTY: PARAGRARI 02 - INSTRUCTIONS FRAOM AUTHORITATIVE SOURCY - - NOT
SDETAIBED ~ Qas 29, T2
Actions taken:

Gut 28, E01% - dNone  Deys/hus suspsndsd:

Fublic Initisted FIB Control VWember: 2014~0144~C
Recaived: May 05, 2014
Ttem Macker:
Priority: DI-1
hllegesiona:

RULE #: WOBAL CONDUCT: FARAGREFPH 01 - ADHEREHCE TO LAW - (S=e hitached Criminal Charges)
~ WOT SUSTAIWED - Hov 10, ZCLE

Actionz taken:
P 23, 3016 - Hore ~ Rot Suscained Days/ihys suspendad:

RULE &: OQOFFICIAL IWNEFO: DPARAGRAPH (2 - FALSE OF INACCURATE REEDRTS ~ -~ HOT SUSTAINED
~ Hov 10, Z0is

Aacticns taken:
Bregr 23, 2016 = Nong ~ Mot Sustaingd  Days/hes suppeoddd:

Chargas!

Stara Pelony Law Violatson {(Haifessante In Office] -

Public Initipted FIE Control thambar: 2016=-0372-p
Received: May 2€, 2016
Tten Wumbers:
Primzity: DI-1
Allegarions!
RULE 3: FROF CONDUCT: PAHAGRAPKH Ol — Professionalism - - NOT SUSTAINED - Jun 15, Z01¢
Astions taken:
Apr 03, 201} - Mone - Kot Sustaipad  Days/hra suapended:

BRank Initieted

FIS Control Hoawher:
PEeceived: ¥ovr 03, 2017 0&:

2LLT-D630-R

Trem HWumher: I-30086-17
Briopity: RI-1

Allegeriens:
RULE 4: PERE OF DUTY: PARASEAPH J4 — NEGL:C: OF DUTY - Folicy 5 300 - Urogedures; Policy

349 - PR344 - Report Prepayanion; Paragraph 344.1.1 - Roport Preparation - SUSTRINED ~ May 23, ,f1
2018 }
Actions maken: B)
Jan 7, 201% - Awaiting Hearing Dgigihxa,SUEpanﬂﬂd: —
B 4: PERFOF DUTY: PARAGRWEH 07 = HEGLECT OF DUTY -~ NOFD policy: Chaprer 1.2.4 - Saareh ‘rf
and Seigure Paragraph 47, Stcip Seacches -~ BUATAINED -~ May 23, 2058 {

Rovions taken:

/

RULE d 1 #ERE OF DUTY: 3ARAGEAFH 04 - NEGLEDT D: BUTY ~ MOPD Policy: Lwnpte: 1.9 - Arpeat,
raragraph 1z - NOT SUSTAINEDR - May ¢
ULE A: FERF OF DUTY: PREESIAPFY 04 - NBEGEZET nr DY
arg Selirure, Paragraph 51 - SUSTRIMED - w#ay 23, 201
Rebiong bakens

—h—.___w--_‘-“-‘-‘-u‘_‘
W Folleyr Chapres 1,2.4 - Saayreh ’ J’7

!
Jan 07, 2019 - Awaiting Pre-Disno-Confsgange  Daves/Shre suspendoed:
RULE 4T FERT QF DUTY: FARAGRAEH 04 » NEGLECT QF DUTY « NOPH Falioy: Chapfey 1.2.8 « Baarch .f1
&ng SJeizure, Paragragh 5 - SUSTRINED — May 23, 2018

> r -
Rotions bLaken: XEBI J



Jan 47, 2019 - Awaiting Pre-Dispoe Cunfarence Lays/hrs sugpended: :
ROLE &: WORAL CORBOST: PREAGEREA 31 - BDHEREMCE 0 LAW - R,5. 32:391 - [:95%?6350 upan
arrest - SUSTAINED ~ May 23, 2018 & %éfi .
hetiorg cavan! MR‘E’L U”{ﬂdww ”V
Jar Q7, 2019 = BAwaiiin
I3 T MOTR L o R
Impriscmant — NOT SUSTAIHED -~ Ha

Uays/hrs suspangag:
i:4E Relative tc False

Eod: PR ! BARARGRARH U4 - HEGLECT OF DUTY ~ WOPD Policy: Chapter 12,9 = Search
and Seizure, Pagagraph 3 — SUSTRAINED - May 23, 2018 lﬂ-
hetions taken: B
Jan 07, 2019 — Ruaiting Pre-Dispv Confarbnde Dave/hys suspenudgd; #}
charges:

11/03/2017 1) -

Frinted: Jun 17, 2813 1Z:5E 3y: POLICE SERGEAET Jean gorcan



DEPARTMENT OF POLICE
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Shaun D. Ferguson DATE: 8/23/19
Superintendent of Police

FROM: Chief Arlinda Westbrook
Public Integrity Bureau

SUBJECT: Completed Commanders Disciplinary Hearing
2017-0630-R — John O’Brien

Attached is a completed Disciplinary Hearing, This hearing is being forwarded to you for your
approval. The Public Integrity Burcau has reviewed the hearing documents per Chapter 26.2, Adjudication
of Misconduct and determined the penalties are within the penalty range.

5>~
Chief Arlinda Westhrook ‘
Public Integrity Bureau

Received by:%} Lf Um:l;.«tU(U)ZMWﬁﬁyL/

Received date: q' O M .




